knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, together
with their respective ultimate beneficial owners, are Independent Third Parties. None of the placees
and their ultimate beneficial owners became a substantial shareholder (as defined under the Listing
Rules) of the Company as a result of the Placing.

The net proceeds to the Company from the Placing are approximately HK$2,315.6 million. The
Company intends to apply the net proceeds for improving the Group's comprehensive research
and development capabilities, upgrading the Group's marketing system, supplementing capital
for potential strategic investment and merger and acquisition and working capital and general
corporate purposes.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
the completion of the Placing on the basis that the 2021 Convertible Bonds have not been issued as
at the date of this announcement:

Shareholder
Immediately before the

completion of the Placing
Immediately after the

completion of the Placing
Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Shares held by Substantial
 Shareholders Group(1)

Yomi.sun Holding Limited(2) 321,145,000 14.1% 321,145,000 13.2%
Jeff.Fang Holding Limited(3) 18,220,000 0.8% 18,220,000 0.7%
Alter.You Holding Limited(4) 67,015,000 2.9% 67,015,000 2.8%
Sub-total: 406,380,000 17.9% 406,380,000 16.7%

Shares held by Public Shareholders
Placees – – 156,000,000 6.4%
Other Shareholders 1,869,217,427 82.1% 1,869,217,427 76.9%
Sub-total: 1,869,217,427 82.1% 2,025,217,427 83.3%

Total 2,275,597,427 100.0% 2,431,597,427 100.0%

Notes:

(1) Mr. Sun Taoyong, Mr. Fang Tongshu and Mr. You Fengchun, are parties acting in concert (having the meaning
ascribed thereto in the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers) and form the Substantial Shareholders
Group. As such, each of Mr. Sun Taoyong, Mr. Fang Tongshu and Mr. You Fengchun is deemed to be interested
in the Shares held by other members of the Substantial Shareholders Group.

3

(2) Yomi.sun Holding Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, and is wholly-owned by
Youmi Investment Limited. Youmi Investment Limited is beneficially owned by the Youmi Trust, which was